## **HOUSE BILL 102**

P2 4 lr 0001(PRE-FILED) By: Chair, Health and Government Operations Committee (By Request -Departmental – Information Technology) Requested: October 15, 2013 Introduced and read first time: January 8, 2014 Assigned to: Health and Government Operations Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: February 13, 2014 CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_ AN ACT concerning 1 2 Procurement Advisory Council - Membership 3 FOR the purpose of adding the Secretary of Information Technology as a member of the Procurement Advisory Council; and generally relating to the Procurement 4 5 Advisory Council. 6 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 7 Article – State Finance and Procurement 8 Section 12–105(b) 9 Annotated Code of Maryland 10 (2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement) BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 11 12 Article – State Finance and Procurement Section 12-105(c)(1)13 14 Annotated Code of Maryland 15 (2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 16 17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 18 **Article - State Finance and Procurement** 

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



1	12-105.			
2	(b)	Ther	e is a I	Procurement Advisory Council.
3	(c)	(1)	The (	Council consists of the following [ten] 11 members:
4			(i)	the State Treasurer;
5			(ii)	the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland;
6			(iii)	the Secretary of Budget and Management;
7			(iv)	the Secretary of General Services;
8			(v)	THE SECRETARY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY;
9			(VI)	the Secretary of Transportation;
10			[(vi)]	(VII) the Secretary of the Board;
11 12	Affairs;		[(vii)	(VIII) the Special Secretary for the Office of Minority
13 14 15	[(viii)] (IX) a representative of local government who has expertise in local procurement matters, appointed by the Governor with the advice an consent of the Senate; and			
16 17 18	[(ix)] (X) two members of the general public, at least one of whom has expertise in State procurement matters, appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.			
19 20	SEC July 1, 201		2. ANI	BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
	Approved:			
				Governor.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.			

President of the Senate.